

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

ANTHONY R. EDWARDS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE, LLP,

Defendant.

No. 1:16-cv-21221

**THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY'S REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE AS PLAINTIFF**

Howard N. Cayne  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 942-5000  
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999  
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com

Samuel J. Dubbin, P.A.  
Florida Bar No. 328189  
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP  
1200 Anastasia Avenue  
Suite 300  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134  
Telephone: (305) 371-4700  
Facsimile: (305) 371-4701  
sdubbin@dubbinkravetz.com

August 29, 2016

*Counsel for Movant Federal Housing  
Finance Agency*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD SUBSTITUTE FHFA, FANNIE MAE’S CONSERVATOR, IN PLACE OF THE SHAREHOLDER PLAINTIFFS .....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative, Not Direct .....	1
B. There is No Direct-Claims Exception to HERA.....	4
1. HERA’s Plain Text Does Not Support a Direct-Claims Exception.....	4
2. <i>Lubin</i> Does Not Foreclose Substitution of the Conservator .....	7
3. Interpreting HERA Consistent with its Plain Language Does Not Raise Constitutional Concerns.....	8
C. There Is No “Conflict of Interest” Exception to HERA .....	9
D. Permitting Plaintiffs to Continue to Pursue the Claims Would Violate Section 4617(f), HERA’s Jurisdiction-Withdrawal Provision.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Derivative Litig.</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	4
<i>FDIC v. Jenkins</i> , 888 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....	2
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan &amp; Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust on behalf of Fed. Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n v. United States Treasury Dep't</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....	2
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Halpert v. Zhang</i> , No. CV 12-1339, 2015 WL 1530819 (D. Del. Apr. 1, 2015).....	2
<i>Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Meents</i> , No. 12-3309, 2013 WL 2919983 (D. Md. June 12, 2013).....	4
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) .....	3
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	5

*Levin v. Miller*,  
763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014) .....6

*Lubin v. Skow*,  
382 F. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2010) .....7, 8

*Montgomery Cty. Comm'n v. FHFA*,  
776 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2015) .....5

*Nikoonahad v. Greenspun Corp.*,  
No. C09-02242, 2010 WL 1268124 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2010).....4

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of BankUnited Fin. Corp. v. FDIC*,  
No. 11-20305-CIV, 2011 WL 10653884 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2011).....8

*Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.*,  
No. 1:16cv337, 2016 WL 4441978 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2016).....4, 5, 6, 8, 9

*Perry Capital LLC v. Lew*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....9, 10

*Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.*,  
608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010) .....7

*Protas v. Cavanagh*,  
No. Civ.A. 6555, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012) .....1

*In re Sea-Land Corp. S'holders Litig.*,  
Civ. A. No. 8453, 1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. May 22, 1987) .....3

*Superior Vision Servs. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. Civ.A. 1668-N, 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....3

*Thermopylae Capital Partners, L.P. v. Simbol, Inc.*,  
No. CV 10619, 2016 WL 368170 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2016) .....2, 3

*In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc.*,  
634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993) .....2

*United States v. Johnson*,  
529 U.S. 53 (2000).....5

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....8

*Warger v. Shauers*,  
135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....8

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....1, 10  
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....5  
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....10

**Other Authorities**

11th Cir. R. 36-2 .....7
